

June 14, 1989

Letter from the DPRK Embassy to the GDR to Main Department for Consular Affair, GDR Ministry of Foreign Affairs

Citation:

"Letter from the DPRK Embassy to the GDR to Main Department for Consular Affair, GDR Ministry of Foreign Affairs", June 14, 1989, Wilson Center Digital Archive, BStU, ZA, HA X, 390, p. 25. Obtained and translated for NKIDP by Bernd Schaefer. https://wilson-center-digital-archive.dvincitest.com/document/114986

Summary:

The DPRK Embassy to the GDR thanks the GDR Ministry of Foreign Affairs for establishing border crossing procedures for Korean nationals in Germany.

Credits:

This document was made possible with support from Leon Levy Foundation

Original Language:

German

Contents:

Translation - English

DPRK Embassy to the GDR

To:
Main Department for Consular Affairs
GDR Ministry of Foreign Affairs
Berlin

112

The Embassy of the DPRK to the GDR conveys its great respect to the Main Department for Consular Affairs of the GDR. It is honored to inform that the Embassy of the DPRK to the GDR will take the following measures in the coming days: Stamping at the bottom of page 2 in passports of all DPRK students, aspirants, and interns in the GDR the lines "DPRK Student in the GDR", "DPRK Aspirant in the GDR", and "DPRK Intern in the GDR". Those who will be allowed to use this passport for crossing the borders of the GDR will be issued a special exit permit by the Embassy of the DPRK to the GDR.

The Embassy of the DPRK to the GDR requests that the competent state organ of the GDR will take according measures.

Attached is a template of the 2nd passport page and the special exit permit in 25 copies each.

The Embassy of the DPRK to the GDR is using this opportunity to again convey its greatest respect to the Main Department for Consular Affairs of the GDR.

Berlin, 14 June 1989 [Official DPRK Seal]